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CHAPTER 109.

[(H. ¥, No. 880.]

AN ACT TO AMEND THE ENROLLED AND APPROVED BILL, BEING
HOUSE FILE RO. FOUR HUNDRED AND TWENTY-NINE (429), WHICH
PASSED THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES MARCH SEVENTH
{7tk), A. D. EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-NINE (1889), PASSED
THE SENATE MARCH NINTH (9th), A. D. EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND
EIGHTY-NINE (1889), AND WAS APPROVED BY THE GOVERNOR OF
THE BTATE OF MINNESOTA, MARCH TWELFTH (12th), A. D, EIGH.
TEEN HUNDRED AXD EIGHTY.NINE (1889.)

Be it enacted by the Legislalure of the State of Minnesota:

Sroriox 1. That the enrolled and approved bill, being house file
No. four hundred and twenty-nine (429), whicn passed the house of
representatives March seventh (7th}, A. D. m% hteen hundred and
eighty-nine (1889), passed thesenate March ninth (9th) A. D. eighteen
hundred and eighty-nine (1889), and was approved by the governor of
the state of Minnesota March twelfth (12th), A. D. eighteen hundred
and eighty-nine (1889), the same being an act entitled “Anact to
amend ar act to provide for the creation and organization of a board
of park commissioners in and for the city of St. Paul, Ramsey county,
Minnesota, app roved Februar, ey twenty-fifth (25th), A. . sighteen
hundred and e -seven (1887)" be amended by striking out the
word “created"iemg the last word of the eighteenth (18th) line in
the proviso of the enrolled and approved bill, and insert in lien there-
of the word “certified”.

Breo. 2. This act shall take effect and be in forece from and after
ite passage.

Approved March 18, 1889.

CHAPTER 110.

[H. P. No.808.]

AN ACOT TO AMEND THE LAW RELATIVE TO THE PUBLIO BCHOOLS
IN THE OITY OF MANEKATO.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the Slate of Minnesota:

SecrioN 1. That the act entitled “An act to change the law rela-
tive to the public schools in the city of Mankato,” approved March
seventh, one thousand sight handred and seventy-elg t (1878), and
known a8 “The charter of the board of education of the eity of Man-
kato,” 18 amended as hereinafter specified, that is to say:
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That section four (4) of said act be and the same is hereby amended
80 a8 to read as follows:

Section 4. The board of education shall consist of two (2) mem-
bere from each ward of said ecity and territory thereto attached, who
shall reside therein and be elected therelrom; and the election shall
be held by judges of election, three (3) in number, in each ward of
said city, to be chosen and designated by the board of education of
said city, at a regular or special meeting thereof prior to such elec-
tion, which election shall be held at such times as are hereinafter
specified, and at such places, not exceeding one (1) voting place in
each ward of said city, a8 shall by said board of education be desig-
nated each year prior to the notice of auch election; of which election
and the time and place of holding the same and the officers to he
alected and all (ﬂuestions to be submitted and voted upon thereat,
public notice shall be given by publication in at least two (2) sep-
arato newspapers of said eity for three (3) successive weeks, at least
once each week, prior to said election, and by posting said notice in
somée public place in each ward of said city at least ten (10) days
prior to said election, all of which shall be done by order of said
board of education and which notices shall be signed by the president
and secretary of said board. Buch election shall in all respects, ex-
cept as herein provided, be conducted in the manner and under the
same penalties as provided for siate and county election. A ballot
box shall be kept at such voting place by the above name judges of
election who shall econduct such election, preside thereat and be the
judges of the qualification of voters, shall take the usual oath or affir-
mation as prescribed by the general laws of the state to be taken by
judges of eleetions and ba clothed with like powers and duties as the
judges of elections at the general elections of this state, including the
power to appoint clerks and to administer all necessary oaths. They
shall immediately after the polls are closed, proceed ab once to count
and canvass the votes cast at such elections, and when the nnmber of
votes cast for each person voted for and cast for or against any ques-
tion voted upon at such election shall have been counted and ascer-
tained the said judges shall make returns thereof to the board of edunca-
tion stating therein the number of votes for each person for each and
every office and for and against each and every guestion voted upon,
sign and certify the same and deliver or caunse to be delivered such
returns to the secretary of the board of education,within three {3)days
after any snuch election, and within five (5) days thereafter the board
of education shall meet and canvass said returns and declare the re-
gult as it appesrs from the same. The secretary of said board shall
forthwith notify the officer or officers elected of their election by
written notice served upon such officers in person or left at the usual
place of abode with some person of suitable age and discretion.

That annually there shall be elected in the same manner one (1)
member of said bosrd in each ward snd territory attached thereto,
who shall hold his office for two (2) years and until his successor is
elected and qualified.

That for the purpose of puatting this act into execution, the terms of
members expiring on the first day of June, eighteen hundred and
cighty-nive (188%), be extended to the second (2d) Saturday in Sep-
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tember, eighteen hundred and eighty-nine (1889), and the terms of
the members expiring on the first (1st) day of June, eizhteen hundred
and ninety (1898), be extended to the second (2d) Saturday in Sep-
tember, eighteen hundred and ninety (1890).

No mayor or alderman of the city shall, at the same time be a mem-
ber of said board, and no person who is a candidate at any election
shall be a judge thereat, and no member of the board of education
shall be entitled to receive any compensation for his services, except
88 hereinafter provided.

That the time of annual elections shall be the third (3d) Saturday
of July. The polis shall be open between the hours of nine (9) a. m.
and five (5) p. m. .

Within & reasonable time approximating the time of such elections,
the board of education shall canse to be prepared under their direction
a list of those persons entitled to vote at each of the voting places at
such election; which list, when so prepared, shall be signed by the
president and secretary of such board, and posted in some conspicuous
place in the ward in which voting place is situated, at least for ten
(10) days prior to such election. The judges of election hereinbefore
provided for, ghall sit at such voling place Irom nine (9) a. m. to Iour
p- m. of the day preceding such election, for the purpose of making
corrections thereto; but the same shall not be construed to exelude
any person from voting on the day of election, if the said judges of
election shall be satisfied of his or her qualification as a voter. The
said judges of election shall each be entitled to receive as compensa-
tion, two (82) dollars per day for their services while sitting as such
judges, and while sitting for the correction of such poll list.

o If for any cause a vacancy occurs in the said number of said judges,
80 chosen as hereinbefore provided, and the board of education fails
to fill said vacancy, the remaining judges may fill said vacancy.

SEc. 2. That section five (5) of said act be and the same is hereby
amended to read as follows, to wit:

Section . In case of the removsal of any member of said board
from the ward or territory for which he was elected, the board shall,
by resolution, declare the office vacant, and whenever & vacancy shall
oceur by reason of death, removal, resignation or other cause, the
board shall fill such vacancy until the next annual election, when a
member shall be elected by the electors of the proper ward, for the
unexpired term of such member. The term of office of each of the
board hereafter elected shall commence on the second (2d) Saturday
in September.

Sec. 3. That section eight (8) be and the same is hereby amended
to read as follows, to wit:

Bection 8. The sald board of education shall meet on the second
Saturday in September in each year, and organize by the election of a
president and vice-president from their own number, and a secretary
and treasurer, and providing such organization shall not be completed
at that time it may be completed at a future meeting,.

SEec. 4. That section nine (9) be and the same is hereby amended
to read as follows, to wit:

Section 9. The board of education shall meet from time to time at
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such place in said city as they may deaignate, and a majority of all
the members shall constitute & quorum. Said board shall also mest
on the Friday preceding the second (2d) Saturday in September of
each year, and close up, as far as practicable, all old or unfinished
business of said board, and andit all proper bills, and order the same
Bgid, and do all such other business a8 may properly appertain to said

ard, but at said meeting no new business shall %e transacted, and
no person shall be nominated, chosen or elected to fill any vacancy in
the board.

Sro. 5. That section fifteen (156), be and the same is hereby
amended to read ag follows, to-wit:

Section 15, The hoard of education is hereby authorized and em-
powerad to assess and levy a tax not to exceed six (6) mills on the
dollar in any one year, on all taxable property in said distriet accord-
ing to the assessment roll, for the support of the puablic schools, and
may also levy such additional sum or sums &s may be necessary for
the following named purposes, viz: For acquiring sites for school
buildings, for erecting school buildings, for repairing echool build-
ings or improving sites, for payment of principal or interest on any
bonds or other indebtedness of said board of education, and the
board shall certify the said levies by its secretary to the county audi-
tor on or before tﬁe tenth (10) day of October of each year, which
tax ghall be collected in the same manner and by the same officers as
other taxes are colleoted, and upon collection shall be subject to the
order of the board of educstion to be by it applied for the purposes
for which the levies were made.

Provided, that the funds derived from such levies shall be kept
separate and distinct each from the other and that no part of either
fund E(]il&ll be diverted from the purpese for which the fund was
created.

S8Eeo. 6. That section sixteen (16) of said act be and the same is
horeby amended so as to read as follows, to-wit:

Section 16. Whenever it shall become necessary to incur any ununsual
indebtedness the said board of education, if anthorized by a vote of
the electors of said school district at any regular election for the
choice of officers or any special election called and held in the man-
ner hereinbefore provided for the holding of regular elections, may
issue and negotiate such an amount of the bonds of the said board
for the purpose aforesaid, as may have been authorized by a majority
of the qualified electors at said election voting on such proposition.

S8r0. 7. That section seventeen (17) be and the same is hereby
amended by adding at the end of said section the following: The
board of eduncation shall each fyea.r cause to be published as soon a8
practicable after the closing of the fiscal year of the board, in two
g) public newspapers of said city a comprehensive statement of the

ancial condition of the school district and of the receipts and dis-
bursements of moneys during the year including the reports of the
secretary and treasurer of the board i

SEc. 8. That all acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act,
in s0 far as they relate to the board of education of the city of Man-
kato, are hereby repesled and the general school laws of the state
shall apply to and govern said school district except as provided in
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said act to change the law relative to the public schools in the city of
Mankato, as hereby amended.

SEo. 9. That this act shall be deemed a public act, and shall take
effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 22, 1889.

CHAPTER 111.

[H, F. No. 8i8.]

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED “AN ACT TO INCORPORATE
THE LITTLE FALLS MANUFACTURING COMPANY.”

Be it enacled by the Legislature of the State of Minnesotla:

Srorrox 1. That section two (2) of the act entitled “An aoct to in-
corporate the Little Falls Manufacturing Company,” approved March
first (1st), one thousand eight hundred and fifty-six (1856), be
amended go as to read as follows:

Section 2. The business of said company shall be defined by the
by-laws thereof, and may extend to the manufacture of flour, lumber,
and of any and all articles which said company may deem proper, and
shall be conducted under the management and supervision of & board
of three directors, who shall be residents of the state of Minnesota,
tobe elected by the said corporators and their successorsin such manner
and at such times, and shall perform such duties as may be prescribed
by the by-laws of said company. Said directors shall chooss a presi-
dent, secretary, and such other officers as the by-laws of said company
may prescribe. The president shall in sll cases be one of the number
of said directors, All elections of said directors shall be held at the
town of Elk City, in the county of Morrison, in the state of Minne-
sota, located on lots one (1), two (2), three (3), four {4), and the
wost half (4) of the northwest quarter () of section five (5) and the
southeast quarter (1) of the northeast quarter (1) of section six (6),
all in township one huudred and twenty-nine (129) of range twenty-
nine (29); and the general offices of said company shall be located ab
said Elk City. .

Seo. 2. That section seven (7) of said act be amended by chang-
ing the last clange of said section, so as to read as follows:

“And in sll cases, the stockholders shall be individually liable for
all legal demands ageinst said company, in an amount equal to doubls
the amount of stock actuslly held by such stockholders.”

Seo. 3. All scts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are
hereby repealed.

8Seo. 4. This act shall take effect and be in foree from and after its
passage.

. Approved March 19, 1839,



